

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT



RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE ELIZABETH DAY;
ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY; SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK
JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT; RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-
DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; JOHN DAVIS, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, JACKSON

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE BISHOP OF THE EPISCOPAL
DIOCESE OF MISSISSIPPI, GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED
CHURCH OF CHRIST, RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION, RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL COLLEGE
AND JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST COMMUNITIES, UNION FOR
REFORM JUDAISM, UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION,
UNITED SYNAGOGUE OF CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM, COVENANT
NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS, FRIENDS FOR LESBIAN, GAY,
BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND QUEER CONCERNS, METHODIST
FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION, MORE LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS,
MUSLIMS FOR PROGRESSIVE VALUES, THE OPEN AND AFFIRMING
COALITION OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, RECONCILING
MINISTRIES NETWORK, RECONCILINGWORKS: LUTHERANS FOR
FULL PARTICIPATION, AND RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Cons w/16-60478

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY;
THE REVEREND DOCTOR SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

PHIL BRYANT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi;
JOHN DAVIS, in his Official Capacity as Executive Director of the
Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE
ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY;
SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT; RENICK
TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUMDEAR; SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA
GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH, Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; JOHN DAVIS,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES, Defendants-Appellants.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) & 29(c)(5).....	xii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Wide Cross-Section Of American Religious Traditions Recognizes The Dignity Of LGBT Persons And Their Relationships	7
II. Diverse Faith Groups And Religious Observers Affirm LGBT Persons’ Relationships And Place In Civic Life	12
III. Affirming That HB 1523 Is Unconstitutional Will Not Impinge Upon The Fundamentals Of Religious Belief And Practice, But Rather Will Prevent One Set Of Religious Beliefs From Being Imposed Through Civil Law	17
A. Affirmance Will Not Interfere With The Exercise Of Religious Freedoms, Including The Freedom To Teach Religious Principles Concerning Gender And Sexuality, Or To Set Parameters For Religiously Sanctioned Marriage That May Differ From Those Established Under Civil Law	18
B. Affirmance Will Not Impermissibly Burden Religious Individuals And Entities In Governing Their Own Public And Business Affairs	21
C. Reversal Will Harm Religious Individuals And Entities, Such As Are Represented By <i>Amici</i> Here, Whose Religious Views And Practices Do Not Comport With The Government- Sanctioned Religious Views Favored In HB 1523	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 22
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	3
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	4, 18, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	6, 25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	6, 16
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Affirmation United Methodists for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Concerns, *First Gay Bishop* (July 30, 2016), <http://www.umaffirm.org/site/current-events/24-latest-news/140-affirmation-affirms-election-of-first-gay-bishop.html>.....8
- Central Conference of American Rabbis, *Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Homosexuality and the Rabbinate of the Annual Convention* (1990), http://borngay.procon.org/sourcefiles/CCAR_Homosexuality.pdf.....9
- Betsy Cooper, *et al.*, Public Religion Research Institute, *Majority of Americans Oppose Laws Requiring Transgender Individuals to Use Bathrooms Corresponding to Sex at Birth Rather than Gender Identity* (Aug. 25, 2016), <http://www.prii.org/research/lgbt-2016-presidential-election/>.....11
- Letter of Elizabeth A. Eaton, Presiding Bishop of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America (June 30, 2015), http://download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource%20Repository/Letter_on_Supreme_Court_Decision.pdf?_ga=1.178451175.279518488.1472961181.....15
- Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, *Human Sexuality: Gift and Trust* (Aug. 19, 2009), <http://www.elca.org/Faith/Faith-and-Society/Social-Statements/Human-Sexuality>15
- First Parish in Plymouth, *Resolution Demanding That All Persons, Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identification, Receive Equal Treatment Under the United States Constitution and the Laws of the Land* (2013), <http://firstparishplymouthuu.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/Equal-treatment-lgbti-brief.pdf>10
- Friends for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Concerns, *Collected Marriage Minutes*, South Central Yearly Meeting of Friends, *Minute* (1999), <http://flgbtqc.quaker.org/minutes.html> (last updated Nov. 16, 2015).....14

Uriel Heilman, <i>Even Orthodox Jews starting to wrestle with transgender issues</i> , <i>Jewish Telegraphic Agency</i> (Apr. 5, 2016), http://www.jta.org/2016/04/05/news-opinion/united-states/even-orthodox-jews-starting-to-wrestle-with-transgender-issues (last visited Nov. 4, 2016).....	11
<i>Interracial Marriage Discouraged</i> , <i>The Deseret News</i> (June 17, 1978)	20
Jewish Theological Seminary, <i>History of JTS</i> , http://www.jtsa.edu/history-of-jts (last visited Nov. 4, 2016).....	11
Robert P. Jones, Daniel Cox & Elizabeth Cook, Public Religion Research Institute, <i>Generations at Odds: The Millennial Generation and the Future of Gay and Lesbian Rights</i> (Aug. 29, 2011), http://publicreligion.org/site/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/PRRI-Report-on-Millennials-Religion-Gay-and-Lesbian-Issues-Survey.pdf	11
Journal of the 78th General Convention of The Episcopal Church, Resolutions 2015-A0136 & 2015-A0154 (New York: General Convention 2015), http://www.episcopalarchives.org/cgi-bin/acts/acts_resolution.pl?resolution=2015-A036	15
Michael G. Lawler, <i>Interchurch Marriages: Theological and Pastoral Reflections</i> , in <i>Marriage in the Catholic Tradition: Scripture, Tradition, and Experience</i> 222 (Todd A. Salzman, et al., eds., 2004)	20
Leadership Council of Conservative Judaism, <i>Conservative View on Inter-marriage</i> (Mar. 7, 1995), http://www.mazorguide.com/living/Denominations/conservative-intermarriage.htm	20
Sierra Mannie, <i>Simons Says: HB 1523 ‘Is About Bigotry</i> , <i>Jackson Free Press</i> (July 6, 2016), http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2016/jul/06/simons-says-hb-1523-about-bigotry/	14
Open and Affirming Coalition United Church of Christ: UCC Actions, <i>Resolution: Calling on United Church of Christ Congregations to Declare Themselves Open and Affirming</i> (1985), http://www.uccoalition.org/about/history/ucc-actions/ (1985).....	9

Michael J. Perry, <i>Religion in Politics</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 729, 772 n.94 (1996).....	6
Pew Research Center, <i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> (May 12, 2015), http://www.pewforum.org/files/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf	5, 6
Pew Research Center, <i>U.S. Public Becoming Less Religious</i> (Nov. 3 2015), http://www.pewforum.org/files/2015/11/201.11.03_RLS_II_full_re port.pdf	5
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>American Values Atlas</i> (2015), http://ava.publicreligion.org/#lgbt/2015/States (last visited Nov. 30, 2016)	12, 13
The Rabbinical Assembly, <i>Committee on Jewish Laws and Standards,</i> <i>Resolution Affirming the Rights of Transgender and Gender Non- Conforming People</i> (2016), http://www.rabbinicalassembly.org/story/ resolution-affirming-rights-transgender-and-gender-non- conforming-people (last visited Nov. 4, 2016).....	10
Brian R. Seage, Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Mississippi, HB 1523 Press Release 033116 – In Light of Senate Passage, The Episcopal Church in Miss. (Mar. 31, 2016), http://www.dioms.org/dfc/newsdetail_2/3178220	13
Brian R. Seage, Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Mississippi, Statement from the Bishop of the Diocese of Mississippi (Apr. 5, 2016), http://www.dioms.org/dfc/newsdetail_2/3178285	13
Pamela Smoot, <i>Race Relations, How Do Baptists Treat Their Brothers and Sisters?</i> , History Speaks, To Hard Questions Baptists Ask (2009), http://www.baptisthistory.org/smootracerelations.pdf	6
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed. (1969), George Lawrence trans. (1966), First Harper Perennial Modern Classics (2006).....	1, 2

Union of Reform Judaism: Resolutions, *Gay and Lesbian Jews*
(1989), <http://www.urj.org/what-we-believe/resolutions/gay-and-lesbian-jews>.....9

Unitarian Universalist Association: General Assembly,
<http://www.uua.org/ga> (last visited Nov. 30, 2016)14

United States Conference Of Catholic Bishops, *Compendium –
Catechism Of The Catholic Church* (2006).....20

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) & 29(c)(5)
